
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

May 17, 2016, 6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order: 
 
Pledge of Allegiance: 
 
Introduction: 
 
Approval of Agenda: 
 
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 
p.m.) 

1. 16-05 … A request by Michael A. Quin, 1731 Fisk Road, for a side yard variance and a 
variance from the required natural features setback from MDEQ regulated wetland to 
construct a detached accessory structure.  

2. 16-12 … A request by Tim Chouinard, 4009 Highcrest, for two side yard and front yard 
variances to construct an addition onto an existing home. 

3. 16-13 … A request by Scott Bederka, 3783 Highcrest, for a front yard variance to 
construct a new home and garage. 

4. 16-14 … A request by Brad Rondeau, 2800 Acorn Lane, for a front yard variance to 
construct an addition onto an existing home. 

5. 16-15 … A request by Troy Locklear, 3406 Pineridge Lane, for a front yard variance to 
construct an addition onto an existing home. 

6. 16-16 … A request by Brian and Renee Mayday, 5440 Sharp Drive, for front and 
waterfront variances for demolition of an existing home and garage in order to construct a 
new home and garage. 

7. 16-17 … A request by Daniel Trosper, 4105 Highcrest, for a front, rear and waterfront 
variances to construct a garage and a second story addition onto an existing home. 

 
Administrative Business: 
 

1. Approval of minutes for the April 19, 2016 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 
2. Correspondence 
3. Township Board Representative Report 
4. Planning Commission Representative Report 
5. Zoning Official Report 
6. Member Discussion 
7. Adjournment  



Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MAY 17th, 2016 
CASE # 16-05 

 
 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  1731 Fisk Road 
 
PETITIONER:   Michael Quin 
 
ZONING:    RR (Rural Residential) 
 
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:   Well and septic  
 
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a side yard variance and a variance from the required 25 

foot natural features setback from a MDEQ regulated wetland. 
   
CODE REFERENCE: 3.04.01, 13.02.04 (d) 
      
STAFF COMMENTS:  See Staff Report 
 
 
 
 
  

DETACHED ACCESSORY 
STRUCTURE 

Natural Features Setback One 
Side 

Required Setback 25 30 

Setbacks Requested 14 15 

Variance Amount 11 15 

 
 





MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  May 10, 2016 
 
RE: ZBA 16-05 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:    ZBA#16-05 

Site Address:    1731 Fisk  

Parcel Number:   4711-07-100-003 

Parcel Size:     5 Acres 

Applicant:    Michael Quin 

Property Owner:  Same as applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:  Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a side yard variance and a variance from 
the required 25 foot natural features setback from MDEQ regulated wetland.   

Zoning and Existing Use: RR (Rural Residential), Single Family Dwelling located on 
property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 1, 
2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 2003. 
• See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  

Summary 

 

 

 

 



The proposed project is to construct a 22 X26 detached accessory structure. In order to do this the 
applicant would be required to obtain a side yard variance and a variance from the required 25 foot 
natural features setback from a MDEQ regulated wetland.  The proposed structure would encroach into 
the 25 foot setback by 11 feet.  

 

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (RR District):  

Required Side Yard Setback:   30’   Required Wetland Setback: 25’ 
Proposed Side Yard Setback: 15’    Proposed Wetland Setback:  14’   
Proposed Variance Amount: 15’   Proposed Variance Amount: 11’ 
 
 
 

 



Standards for Approval 
 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for dimensional and 
wetland Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

13.02.05 Criteria Applicable to Variances from the Natural Features Setback Requirement. In 
considering a variance for the natural features setback, the applicant must demonstrate to the Board of 
Appeals: 

(a) the setback is not necessary to preserve the wetland's ecological and aesthetic value. 
 

(b) the natural drainage pattern to the wetland will not be significantly affected; 
 

(c) the variance will not increase the potential for erosion, either during or after construction; 
 

(d) no feasible or prudent alternative exists and the variance distance is the minimum necessary to allow 
the project to proceed; or 
 

(e) MDEQ permit requirements have been met and all possible avoidable impacts to wetlands have been 
addressed. 
 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03 for 
the side yard variance and 13.02.05 for the natural features variance.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 



Regarding 25.05.03- Dimensional 

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the side yard setback would prevent 
the applicant from constructing a detached accessory structure. Granting the requested variances 
would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to the other property owners in the district.   
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
location of the home, the well, septic system location in the front yard, the County drain, and 
wetlands.  The variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties in 
the vicinity with detached accessory structures.  

 
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of 

light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variances would have a limited impact on 

the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.     
 

Regarding 13.02.05- Natural Features Setback 
 
(a) The applicant should discuss what his construction method will be and what efforts will  be made to 

protect and preserve the wetland.  
 

(b) The natural drainage pattern to the wetland will not be affected due to the location of the drain that 
is located in the rear of the proposed location of the detached structure. 

 
(c) The variance could increase the potential for erosion during construction and applicant should 

discuss his efforts to handle any erosion, which should include the utilization of silt fencing and 
obtaining any necessary permits from the Livingston County Drain Commissioner. 

 
(d) There is no feasible or prudent alternative that exists due to the location of the septic tanks, septic 

field, well, County drain, and wetlands for the applicant to place the detached accessory structure 
on the parcel. 
  

(e) A MDEQ permit is not needed for a work inside in the 25 foot natural features setback from the 
wetland.  

 
Staff Findings of Fact 
1. Strict application of the ordinance would prevent the applicant from constructing a detached 

accessory structure. 
2. The need for these variances is due to the location of the home, well, drain, wetlands and the septic 

system. 
3. Granting of the requested variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

4. Granting the requested variances will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood 

5. The variance will not have any negative impact on the protection or preservation of the on-site 
regulated wetlands.  



 
 
 

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be 
placed on the approval. 

1. Applicant must obtain all necessary approvals from the Livingston County Drain Commissioner.  
2. Silt fencing must be utilized. 
3. Applicant must preserve the drainage pattern of the existing drain. 
4. Applicant must enhance remaining setback area with native wetland friendly vegetation. 

 
 

 

 









Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MAY 17, 2016 
CASE # 16-12 

 
 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  4009 Highcrest 
 
PETITIONER:   Tim Chouinard, Janet Exline 
 
ZONING:    LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) 
 
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:   Well and sewer  
 
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a front yard and two side yard variances to construct an 

addition towards the water and adding a second story addition on a 
portion of the existing single family home.  

   
CODE REFERENCE: Table 3.04.01 
      
STAFF COMMENTS:  See Staff Report 
 
 
 
 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Waterfront 
Setbacks of 

Zoning 
35 5 10 40 25 132 

Setbacks 
Requested 

9 2.25 3.68 134 23 134 

Variance Amount 26 2.75 6.32 - - - 

  
 
 





MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  May 10, 2016 
 
RE: ZBA 16-12 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:  ZBA#16-12 

Site Address:  4009 Highcrest 

Parcel Number:  4711-22-302-122 

Parcel Size:   ~0.197 

Applicant:  Tim Chouinard, Chouinard Construction 

Property Owner:  Janet Exline, 4009 Highcrest Brighton, MI 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:  Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a front yard and two side yard variances to 
construct an addition towards the water and adding a second story addition on a 
portion of the existing single family home. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling located 
on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 1, 
2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1957. 
• In 2013 a variance was approved for a side yard variance to construct an 

addition. (see attached minutes)  
• The addition was never constructed. 
• See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  

Summary 

 

 



 

 

The proposed project is to construct a 24 x 15 addition toward the waterfront and a second story 
addition to a portion of the existing single family home.  In order to do this the applicant is required to 
obtain a front yard and two side yard variances due to the location of the home.    

 

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (LRR District):  

Required Front Yard Setback:   35’  Proposed Front Yard Setback: 9’     
Required Side Yard Setback: 5’  Proposed Side Yard Setback: 2.25 
Required Side Yard Setback: 10  Proposed Side Yard Setback: 3.68 
 
 
 
 
 

 



   
  
Standards for Approval 
 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the front yard and two side yard 
setbacks would prevent the applicant from constructing a second story addition. Granting the 
requested variances would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to the other property 
owners in the district.    
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
location of the existing single family home which is nonconforming.  The variances would make the 
property consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity.    

 
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of 

light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   

 
 



(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variances would have a limited impact on the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.     
 
 
Staff Findings of Fact 
1. Strict application of the front yard and two side yard setbacks would prevent the applicant from 

constructing a second story addition. 
2. The need for these variances is due to the location of the existing single family home.  
3. Granting of the requested variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

4. Granting the requested variances will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.   

 
Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be 
placed on the approval. 

1. The addition shall be guttered with downspouts directing runoff to the lake.  

 



















Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

May 17, 2016 
CASE #16-13 

 
 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  3783 Highcrest 
 
PETITIONER:   Scott Bederka 
 
ZONING:    LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) 
 
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:   Well and sewer  
 
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a front yard variance to construct a new home.  
   
CODE REFERENCE: 3.04.01 
      
STAFF COMMENTS:  See staff report 
 
 
 
 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Waterfront 
Setbacks of 

Zoning 
35 5 10 40 25 71’6” 

Setbacks 
Requested 

8 5 13 73 21 73 

Variance Amount 27 - - - - - 

  
 
 





MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  May 10, 2016 
 
RE: ZBA 16-13 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:  ZBA# 16-13 

Site Address:  3783 Highcrest 

Parcel Number:  4711-22-302-017 

Parcel Size:   ~0.189 

Applicant:   Scott Bederka 

Property Owner:  Same as applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:  Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a front yard variance to construct a new 
home with attached garage. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling located 
on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 1, 
2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1940. 
• A ZBA variance was approved for a second story addition in 1999. (see attached 

minutes) 
• See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  

Summary 

 

 

 



 

The proposed project is to construct a new home with an attached garage. In order to do this the 
applicant would be required to obtain a front yard variance to construct the new home.  The proposed 
location of the new home would be located further from the water than the existing home and would 
bring the side yard into conformance.  

 

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (LRR District):  

Required Front Yard Setback:   35’  Proposed Front Yard Setback: 8’    
   

 



  
Standards for Approval 
 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the front yard setback would prevent 
the applicant from constructing a new home with an attached garage. Granting the requested 
variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to the other property owners in the 
district.    
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
topography of the property. The variance would make the property consistent with the majority of 
other properties in the vicinity.    

 
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this will not impair an adequate supply of light and air 

to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   

 
 



(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.     
 
 
Staff Findings of Fact 
1. Strict application of the front yard setback would prevent the applicant from constructing a new 

home with an attached garage. 
2. The need for this variance is due to the topography of the lot.  
3. Granting of the requested variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

4. Granting the requested variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.   

 
Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be 
placed on the approval. 

1. The addition shall be guttered with downspouts directing runoff to the lake.  

 























Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MAY 17th, 2016 
CASE # 16-14 

 
 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  2800 Acorn Lane 
 
PETITIONER:   Brad Rondeau 
 
ZONING:    RR (Rural Residential) 
 
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:   Well and septic  
 
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a front yard variance to construct an addition to an 

existing single family home.  
   
CODE REFERENCE: Table 3.04.01 
      
STAFF COMMENTS:  See Staff Report 
 
 
 
 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Waterfront 
Setbacks of 

Zoning 
50 30 30 60 35 - 

Setbacks 
Requested 

18 64.6 550 + 133 32  

Variance Amount 32 - - - -  

  
 
 





MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  May 10, 2016 
 
RE: ZBA 16-14 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:  ZBA#16-14 

Site Address:  2800 Acorn Lane 

Parcel Number:  4711-18-400-019 

Parcel Size:  5.58 Acres 

Applicant:   Brad Rondeau, 2800 Acorn Lane Howell, MI  

Property Owner:  Same as applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:  Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a front yard variance to construct an 
addition to an existing single family home. 

Zoning and Existing Use: RR (Rural Residential), Single Family Dwelling located on 
property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 1, 
2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1999. 
• In 1998 a variance was approved to construct a new home within the front yard 

setback. (See attached minutes) 
• In 2000 a variance was approved for a detached accessory structure to be 

constructed in the front yard. (See attached minutes) 
• See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  

Summary 

 

 



The proposed project is to construct an addition to an existing home. In order to do this the applicant 
would be required to obtain a front yard variance due to the location of the road easement and the 
location of the existing home that was previously approved for a variance in 1998 to construct the 
home.   

 

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (RR District):  

Required Front Yard Setback:   50’  Proposed Front Yard Setback: 18’ 
     
  
 
 

 



 
 
Standards for Approval 
 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the front yard setback would prevent 
the applicant from constructing an addition to the existing home. Granting the requested variance 
would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to the other property owners in the district.    
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
location of the road easement on the applicant’s parcel and the placement of the road within the 
easement. There are is a wetland and pond located on the property as well as historically aged 
trees.  

 
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this will not impair an adequate supply of light and air 

to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   

 
 



 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the 

appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.     
 
 
Staff Findings of Fact 
1. Strict application of the front yard setback would prevent the applicant from constructing an 

addition.  
2. The need for this variance is due to the location of the road easement, the existing location of the 

house, location of wetland and pond on property as well as historically aged trees.  
3. Granting of the requested variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

4. Granting the requested variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.   

 
Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be 
placed on the approval. 

N/A 

 



















Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MAY 17, 2016 
CASE #16-15 

 
 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  3406 Pineridge Lane 
 
PETITIONER:   Troy Locklear 
 
ZONING:    LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) 
 
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:   Well and sewer  
 
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a front yard variance to construct an addition 
   
CODE REFERENCE: 3.4.01 
      
STAFF COMMENTS:  See Staff Report 
 
 
 
 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Waterfront 
Setbacks of 

Zoning 
35 10 5 40 25 230.5 

Setbacks 
Requested 

27’4 18.1 6’3 271 23 271 

Variance Amount 7’8 - - - - - 

  
 
 





MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  May 10, 2016 
 
RE: ZBA 16-15 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:  ZBA#16-15 

Site Address:  3406 Pineridge Lane 

Parcel Number:  4711-22-202-020 

Parcel Size:  1.014 

Applicant:   Troy Locklear 

Property Owner:  Same as applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:  Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a front yard variance to construct an 
addition to an existing single family home. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling located 
on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 1, 
2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1980. 
• See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  

Summary 

 

 

 

 



The proposed project is to construct an addition to an existing home. In order to do this the applicant 
would be required to obtain a front yard variance.  The proposed addition would encroach into the front 
yard setback due to the location of the existing home.   

 

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (LRR District):  

Required Front Yard Setback:   35’  Proposed Front Yard Setback: 26.8   
   
  
 
 

 



Standards for Approval 
 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the front yard setback would prevent 
the applicant from constructing an addition. Granting the requested variance would do substantial 
justice to the applicant as well as to the other property owners in the district.    
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
topography of the lot and the location of the existing home. The variance would make the property 
consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity.    

 
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this will not impair an adequate supply of light and air 

to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   

 
 
 



(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.     
 
 
Staff Findings of Fact 
1. Strict application of the front yard setback would prevent the applicant from constructing the 

addition.  
2. The need for this variance is due to the topography of the lot and the location of the existing home. 
3. Granting of the requested variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

4. Granting the requested variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.   

 
Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be 
placed on the approval. 

1. The addition shall be guttered with downspouts directing runoff to the lake.  
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Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MAY 17th, 2016 
CASE # 16-17 

 
 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  4105 Highcrest 
 
PETITIONER:   Daniel Trosper 
 
ZONING:    LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) 
 
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:   Well and sewer  
 
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a waterfront, rear and front yard variance to construct a 

second story addition with an attached garage.  
   
CODE REFERENCE: Table 3.04.01  
      
STAFF COMMENTS:  See Staff Report 
 
 
 
 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Waterfront 
Setbacks of 

Zoning 
35’ 10’ 10’ (5’) 40’ 25’ 48’ 

Setbacks 
Requested 

0 22’ 11’ 31’ 25’ 31’ 

Variance Amount 35 - - 9’ - 17’ 

  
 
 







MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  May 10, 2016 
 
RE: ZBA 16-17 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:  ZBA#16-17 

Site Address:  4105 Highcrest 

Parcel Number:  4711-22-302-134 

Parcel Size:   ~0.11 

Applicant:   Daniel Trosper 

Property Owner:  Thomas and Delores Judd (Letter of permission is included) 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:  Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a rear, front and waterfront yard variance 
to construct an addition to an existing single family home. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling located 
on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 1, 
2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1979. 
• Applicant was approved for a variance at the April 19, 2016 Zoning Board of 

Appeals meeting for a waterfront, rear and front yard variance.  (see attached 
minutes) 

• The survey required at the April 19, 2016 ZBA meeting revealed that the home’s 
location on the lot was inaccurate which necessitates a new application with 
revised variance amounts. 

• See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  

Summary 



The proposed project is to construct an attached garage and a second story on an existing home.  In 
order to do this the applicant would be required to obtain a front yard variance to construct the 
attached garage and a rear and waterfront yard variance to construct the second story. Applicant 
obtained approval on April 19th, 2016 for a front, rear and waterfront yard variance conditioned upon a 
completed stake survey. After applicant obtained the survey, it was discovered that the proposed 
location of the addition is on the front property line and the home is closer to the lake than originally 
depicted. 

 

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (LRR District):  

Required Front Yard Setback:   35’  Proposed Front Yard Setback:    0’  
Required Rear Yard Setback: 40’   Proposed Rear Yard Setback:   31’    
Required Waterfront Setback: 48’  Proposed Waterfront Setback:   17’ 
 

 

 



Standards for Approval 
 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the front, rear and waterfront yard 
setback would prevent the applicant from constructing a second story addition with an attached 
garage. Granting the requested variances would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to 
the other property owners in the district.    
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
location of the existing home which is nonconforming. The variance would make the property 
consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity.    

 
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of 

light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   
 

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variances would have a limited impact on 
the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.     



 
 
Staff Findings of Fact 
1. Strict application of the front, rear and waterfront yard setback would prevent the applicant from 

constructing a second story addition with an attached garage. 
2. The need for the variances is due to the location of the existing home on the lot.  
3. Granting of the requested variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

4. Granting the requested variances will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.   

 
Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be 
placed on the approval. 

1. The addition shall be guttered with downspouts directing runoff to the lake.  
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

April 19, 2016, 6:30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Call to Order:  Chairman Dhaenens called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
to order at 6:30 pm at the Genoa Charter Township Hall.  The members and staff of the Zoning 
Board of Appeals were present as follows:  Jeff Dhaenens, Marianne McCreary, Jean Ledford, 
Barb Figurski and Jerry Poissant.  
 
Pledge of Allegiance:  The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 
 
Introduction:  The members of the Board introduced themselves. 
 
Approval of the Agenda:  
 
Moved by Ledford, seconded by Poissant, to approve the agenda as presented.  The motion 
carried unanimously. 
 
Call to the Public:  The call to the public was made at 6:33 p.m. with no response. 
 

1. 16-05…A request by Michael A. Quin, 1731 Fisk Road, for a side yard setback 
variance to build a detached garage. 

 
Chairman Dhaenens stated that the applicant has requested to have this item tabled until the 
May 17, 2016 ZBA meeting. 
 
Moved by McCreary, seconded by Figurski, to table Agenda Item #1, Case #16-05 at the 
request of the applicant.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 

2. 16-10…A request by Matt Ikle, 5555 E. Grand River, for a variance to 
construct a detached accessory structure in the front yard. 

 
Mr. Ikle stated that his builder has submitted a letter addressing the concerns of the Board at 
their last meeting.  Also, the Livingston County Road Commission issued him a permit for the 
driveway.  He submitted a picture showing a similar garage in a similar location on a lot in his 
neighborhood.  He stated the practical difficulty is the topography of the lot.  It does not permit 
the garage to be placed at any other location on the site, which he has confirmed with his 
engineer. 
 
Board Member Figurski stated she visited the site today and could not determine the proposed 
location of the building or the driveway.  Mr. Ikle stated it has been staked by his engineer and 
the Road Commission.  Ms. Figurski feels it is too close to the road. 
 
Chairman Dhaenens stated that the engineer noted that the garage could be placed at another 
location on the site; however, it would require more excavation and be more expensive. 
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Mr. Ikle stated that he meets the criteria for granting a variance per the Township Staff’s 
report, and he has letters of support from his neighbors. 
 
Board Member McCreary stated that the applicant is requesting to put a building on the 
waterfront side of the property that could block the neighbors’ views of the lake. 
 
Mr. Ikle stated the building materials for the garage will match the existing home.  It is not a 
pole barn.  He also disagrees that it will block the neighbors’ views of the lake. 
 
The call to the public was made at 7:07 p.m.   
 
Mr. Craig Fons of 4K Chemung Investments, LLC stated he and his partner own the adjoining 
lot, which are directly behind the proposed building.  It would be between his property and the 
lake.  He submitted suggestions for other locations where the building could be placed on the 
site.  Approving this variance will adversely affect his property value and there is no hardship.  
The applicant has other options. 
 
The call to the public was closed at 7:12 p.m. 
 
All Board Members feel there are other options for the building to be placed within the building 
envelope.  They do not agree with granting this variance. 
 
Chairman Dhaenens stated that the Board had asked Mr. Ikle to return to them with other 
options.  Mr. Ikle stated he met with his engineer and confirmed that due to the topography of 
the lot, this is the only location where it can be placed.  He reiterated that the Livingston 
County Road Commission approved the location of the driveway. 
 
Moved by McCreary, seconded by Figurski, to deny Request #16-10 from Matt Ikle for 5555 
Grand River to construct a detached accessory structure in the front yard as it is believed it will 
inhibit public safety and welfare, will negatively impact the surrounding properties, it does not 
meet all four of the standards of approval for granting a variance, and the hardship is self-
created.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 

3. 16-11…A request by Daniel Trosper, 4105 Highcrest, for a waterfront 
variance and front yard variance to construct an attached garage and second 
story addition to an existing home. 

Ms. Laura Trosper stated they are interested in purchasing this property and if they do, they 
would like to construct an attached garage as well as add a second story over the existing 
footprint.  She noted they have not yet received the survey and have only submitted a 
mortgage survey. 

Board Member McCreary asked staff what would need to be done if the survey is different than 
what was submitted.  Ms. Ruthig stated the applicant would need to come back for a different 
variance. 

The call to the public was made at 7:39 p.m.  
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Mr. Robert Jenkins of 4097 Highcrest, which is adjacent to this property, does not feel that the 
drawing is to scale.  Also, when the home was built, it was put too close to the lake.  He is 
concerned with the bump out to the rear of the home.  He has no other concerns. 

The call to the public was closed at 7:41 p.m. 

Moved by Ledford, seconded by Poissant, to approve Case #16-11 from Daniel Trosper, 4105 
Highcrest, for a 15-foot front yard variance from 35 feet to 20 feet, a waterfront variance of 5 
feet from 44 feet to 39 feet and a 1-foot rear yard variance from 40 feet to 39 feet to construct 
a second story addition with an attached garage, based on the following findings of fact: 

• Strict compliance with the setback would prevent the applicant from erecting a garage 
and second story addition.   

• The need for the variance is due to the location of the existing home on the lot. 
• The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 

adjacent properties or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the air of 
residents of the Township.  

• The granting of this variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate 
development, continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Granting of this variance is conditioned upon: 
• The addition will be guttered with downspouts and water runoff directed toward the 

lake. 
• The Township shall review the professional survey for final approval. 

The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Administrative Business: 

1. Approval of minutes for the March 15, 2016 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 

Commissioner McCreary noted that the motion for Item #16-07 should state, “…for a 7.85 foot 
waterfront variance from 66.05 feet to 58.2 feet ……”. 

Moved by McCreary, seconded by Poissant, to approve the March 15, 2016 Zoning Board of 
Appeals Meeting minutes as amended.  The motion carried unanimously, with Board 
Member Figurski abstaining. 

2. Correspondence – There was no correspondence.   
 

3. Township Board Representative Report - Board Member Ledford gave a review of the 
Township Board Meetings of March 21st, April 4th, and April 18, 2016. 
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4. Planning Commission Representative Report - Board Member Figurski was not present at 
the previous Planning Commission meeting.  Ms. Ruthig gave a review of the April 11, 
2016 Planning Commission meeting. 
 

5. Zoning Official Report - Ms. Ruthig stated she is working with the Livingston County 
Building Department regarding an abandoned home that may need to be demolished.  
Also, there will be an application before the Board for a garage that was built without a 
permit and requires a variance. 
 

6. Member Discussion – No members had anything to discuss. 
 

7. Adjournment 

Moved by Ledford, seconded by Figurski, to adjourn the meeting at 8:03 p.m.  The 
motion carried unanimously. 

 

Respectfully submitted: 

 

Patty Thomas, Recording Secretary 
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